below).		It	is	important	to	note	that,	although	TCLP	is	consolidated	into	Rubicon’s	financial	statements
(because	it	has	a	50.01%	voting	control	by	virtue	of	voting	control	agreements	over	5.13%	of	the	TCLP
shares),	 it	only	owns	44.88%	of	TCLP	and	Rubicon	shareholders	are,	subject	to	meeting	various	bank
covenants,	only	entitled	to	its	proportion	of	net	profit	before	taxation	from	the	business;

§ the	pro	forma	position	before	the	Proposed	Transaction	 is	outlined	above	as	 it	 is	used	to	assess	the
merits	of	the	Proposed	Transaction	(see	section	5.5);	and

§ analysis	of	the	underlying	financial	performance	of	TCLP	and	ArborGen	are	provided	in	sections	3.5	and
3.6	of	this	report.

	 9

3.3 Rubicon	Financial	Position
The	financial	position	of	Rubicon	as	at	30	September	2017,	as	reported	in	Rubicon’s	2017	audited	financial
statements	and	the	pro	forma	financial	position	after	 the	 liquidation	of	Tenon,	payment	of	the	deferred-
settlement	payments	in	relation	to	the	acquisition	of	ArborGen	and	the	repayment	of	the	subordinated	debt
is	summarised	below:

RUBICON	–	FINANCIAL	POSITION	(US$	MILLIONS)

AS	AT	30	SEPTEMBER	2017	 AS	REPORTED	 PRO	FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO	FORMA	POSITION
BEFORE	THE
PROPOSED

TRANSACTION

Receivables	 9.1		 -		 9.1

Inventory	 41.0		 -		 41.0

Creditors	 (23.6)	 1.1		 (22.5)

Current	lease	obligation	 (0.7)	 -		 (0.7)

Working	capital	 25.8		 1.1		 26.9

Fixed	assets	 62.0		 -		 62.0

Goodwill	 18.0		 -		 18.0

Intellectual	property	 106.9		 -		 106.9

Deferred	tax	liability	 (6.0)	 -		 (6.0)

Net	operating	assets	 206.7		 1.1		 207.8

Cash	and	liquid	deposits	 31.2		 (23.8)	 7.4

Deferred	settlement	 (15.0)	 15.0		 -

Current	Debt	 (17.9)	 6.0	 (11.9)

Term	debt	 (33.3)	 -		 (33.3)

Net	bank	debt	 (35.0)	 (2.8)	 (37.8)

Lease	obligation	 (11.9)	 -		 (11.9)

Net	debt	 (46.9)	 (2.8)	 (49.7)

Net	assets	 159.8		 (1.7)	 158.1

The	following	points	should	be	taken	into	consideration	when	reviewing	the	table	above:

§ the	pro	forma	position	before	the	Proposed	Transaction	 is	outlined	above	as	 it	 is	used	to	assess	the
merit	of	the	Proposed	Transaction	(see	section	5.5);

§ the	pro	forma	financial	position	assumes	a	US$2.6	million	capital	return	from	the	liquidation	of	Tenon;
and

§ analysis	of	the	underlying	balance	sheets	of	TCLP	and	ArborGen	are	provided	in	sections	3.5	and	3.6.

	 10

3.4 Cash	Flows
The	pro	forma	forecast	cash	flows	for	Rubicon	for	FY18F	are	summarised	below:

RUBICON	–	PRO	FORMA	FREE	CASH	FLOW	(US$	MILLIONS)